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SHRI M.M. PALLAM RAJU : Sir, as far as Jammu & Kashmir is concerned,
under the Prime Minister’s Package, seven roads were identified for upgrading them
to Class IX roads. Out of these, two have been completed and the work on the remaining
is progressing very fast.
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Blacklisting of domestic/foreign arms companies

+*363. SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN : Will the Minister of DEFENCE
be pleased to state:

(a)  whether it is a fact that Government has recently blacklisted some of the
domestic and foreign arms companics;

(b)  if so, the details of the said companics;
(c)  thereasons for blacklisting these companies by Government;

(d) whether Government is also considering to cancel the earlier arms deals
signed with these companies; and

(¢)  if so, the details thereof?
THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI A K. ANTONY) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Ministry has debarred following six firms from further business
dealings for a period of 10 years.

6] M/s. Singapore Technologies Kinetics Ltd. (STK)
(i)  M/s Israel Military Industries Ltd. (IMI)

@iii) M/s T.S. Kisan & Co. Pvt. Ltd. New Delhi

(iv) M/s R.K. Machine Tools Ltd., Ludhiana

(v)  M/s Rheinmetall Air Defence (RAD), Zurich

(vi) M/s Corporation Defence, Russia.

(¢)  The decision to debar the above firm is based on the action taken by
Ordnance Factory Board on the recommendations of the CBI for blacklisting them
which was based on the evidence collected against them for payment of illegal
gratification to Shri Sudipta Ghosh former DGOF and others for securing business
from Ordnance Factories including release of advance payment.

(d) and (e) The Ministry has debarred any business dealings for a period of ten
years with above mentioned firms.

+ Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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SHRI A K. ANTONY : Sir, this question is about blacklisting of companies. We
have given a straight answer to the question.

But, in the course of his supplementary, the hon. Member has raised another
issue, about Tatra. I don’t want to evade it because we have nothing to hide. Our hands
are clean. We are always willing to answer any question inside the Parliament. I do not
believe in giving a running commentary on what is said outside Parliament. Luckily
for Rajya Sabha, we would soon get an opportunity to discuss in detail the functioning
of the Ministry of Defence, including the Department of Defence Production, DRDO,
the Army, the Navy and the Air Force, Coast Guard and others. It is going to be a full-
day discussion. We are going to discuss everything at that time, and I would try to
make an exhaustive reply after listening to the valuable suggestions and criticisms of
hon. Members. I can’t give a detailed explanation within a short time.

So far as the Tatra truck issue is concerned, we have already referred the matter
to the CBI for an extensive and comprehensive inquiry. We hope, CBI would complete
the inquiry as quickly as possible. My understanding is that the CBI inquiry is going
on very fast.

There is one misconception about procurement of equipment for the Armed Forces.
Every procurement of this vehicle, right from 1986 onwards, by the Ministry has been
as per the General Staff Qualitative Requirement (GSQR) of the Army; it is as per that
requirement only. The Government hasn’t imposed it on the Army to have this vehicle.
The requirement comes from the Army; the Government does not impose it on them.
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Regarding allegations, I will give a detailed reply during the discussion in Rajya
Sabha. And on the basis of the parliamentary debate, we will take necessary action.
We would also request the CBI to expedite the inquiry. We would place full facts about
the Tatra issue during the discussion in Rajya Sabha. We have nothing to hide. We
have nothing to fear. We would answer everything.

Coming to blacklisting of companies, the hon. Member has raised two points.
Hon. Member brought forward the subject of letter of the Army Chief. We have been
facing a difficult situation. On the one side, we have been accused of delaying things;
on the other side, we have been accused of taking action. When we take action, there
will be some delay. On that account, we have been accused. We are facing a very
difficult situation in the procurement area. Powerful countries are involved; powerful
foreign vendors are involved; powerful Indian vendors are involved. So, each one of
them wants the Indian business. If anybody loses, they can raise objections. So, we
have to handle it very carefully. That is why, some delay takes place in some cases. At
the same time, whenever we find something wrong somewhere, we take strong action,
and that too, sometimes, at the last moment. Sometimes, we take action even at the
last moment. That is why, our Government has cancelled many of the major contracts
at the last moment. That caused some delay. We are trying.

Now, I come to the present issue of blacklisting. When we found that there was
some kind of compromise in the transparency, some corruption, some passage of money
between hands, CBI arrested the then Chairman of the Ordnance Factory Board. They
held extensive inquiry. After that, CBI recommended that. The Government must debar
or blacklist these six companies. One company is an Isracli company; one is a Russian
company; one¢ is a German company; one is a Singaporean company; and two are
Indian companies. After that, we took a decision to debar these companies for the next
ten years. We will have no work with these six companies for ten years. We will give
no work to these companies.

Regarding the other supplementary of ongoing works, we have decided to seck
the advice of the CVC as well as the Law Department. Regarding the ongoing work,
we will take a final decision after getting the advice of the CVC as well as the Law
Ministry. In the coming ten years, we will not give any order to these six companies
including four companies of the foreign countries.
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SHRI A.K. ANTONY : I can understand the anxiety of the hon. Member. We are
also, in a way, sad for the delay in respect of the Nalanda ordnance factory. That
factory is very important for us. They are producing very sensitive and important
components for the Armed Forces. But, when we found that IMI had engaged in foul
play. we had to blacklist them. I am glad to inform the hon. House that now, DRDO
and ordnance factory have almost found a solution to move forward. So, I am sure that
in the coming months, again, we will be able to move forward in respect of the Nalanda
project. Whatever may have happened in the past, for the future, we will find a solution
and we will complete the Nalanda project, even though late.

I will tell another thing to the hon. House that we had given an advance of more
than Rs.200 crore to the IMI previously. Now, the new Defence procurement procedure
involves a clause of pre-contract integrating pact for any contract above Rs.100 crore.
So, under this integrating pact, the Government was able to fully recover the entire
money we had given to IMI as advance. We got that money. So, the interest of the
Government is protected. We hope that this factory will become a reality.

SHRI RAVI SHANKAR PRASAD : Sir, we have seen vour reply about
blacklisting of certain companies. About others, you have given an assurance. Of late,
we are witnessing a very disturbing development. Retired army officers of the rank of
Lt. Generals also are becoming lobbyists for companies having questionable track
record. We have seen recently defamation suit being filed, accusation of offering of
bribe by even the Army Chief. All these paint a very, very disturbing picture. I
understand, there is a cooling period for army officers to join any firm. Is the Government
going to revisit the entire thing so that reputed army officers are not lured by these
cushy jobs to act as lobbyists? Certainly it is not in the interest of the country. Are you
going to take a decision on that?

SHRI A K. ANTONY : Sir, I fully share the concerns expressed by the hon.
Member. The only difference is, this is not a later development. This is going on for a
long time. Retired officials of the Army or burecaucrats used to work for Indian
companiges, foreign companies. Previously, I think, the cooling period was two years;
now, the Government has relaxed it to one year. Recently, the Department-Related
Parliamentary Standing Committee on Defence has recommended that the cooling
period should be five years. We got that report. We will examine that recommendation
seriously.
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SHRI A.K. ANTONY : Sir, with regard to supply of sub-standard equipments, I

have no information. These companics are blacklisted because they engaged in corrupt
practices.

DR. BHARATKUMAR RAUT : Sir, I wish to say that when the question was
specifically asked whether you would cancel the earlier arms deals, there is no mention
of it in the reply. But, you have just now mentioned that after the CVC report you
would do that. I would like to put a pertinent question. Are the six companies, which
you have mentioned, really manufacturers of arms or are they vendors or agents or
they are just ‘letterhead companies’? I would like to know on this from the hon. Minister.

SHRI A.K. ANTONY : Sir, all these blacklisted companies are vendors.
Thirteenth survey report of Labour Bureau

*364. SHRI NAND KUMAR SAI : Will the Minister of LABOUR AND
EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a)  whether the Labour Bureau, after monitoring the effect of global financial
crisis and economic slowdown in India since September, 2008, has submitted its
thirteenth Survey Report in the recent past;

(b)  if so, the details thereof;

(c) the details of the recommendations made in the said Report;

+ [Transliteration in Urdu Script]



